
 

 

                                                           
 

 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of                                   
Executive 

 
To: Councillors Aspden (Chair), Ayre, Craghill, D'Agorne, 

Mason, Runciman, Smalley, Waller and Widdowson 
 

Date: Thursday, 26 January 2023 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Monday, 30 January 2023. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on this agenda, if they have 
not already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Executive meeting held 

on 15 December 2022. 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the Executive. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Tuesday, 
24 January 2023. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Forward Plan   (Pages 13 - 18) 
 To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward 

Plan for the Executive meetings in February and March 2023. 
 

5. City of York Local Plan   (Pages 19 - 306) 
 The Corporate Director of Place to present a report which sets 

out the Local Plan proposed modifications and associated 
evidence base, and seeks approval to commence consultation on 
the proposals in order to move forward with the Local Plan 
adoption process. 
 
Note: Annexes 2, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8 to the above report have not 
been included in the printed or PDF version of the agenda pack 
but are available to view online with the agenda. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

6. Introduction of Community Infrastructure 
Levy   

(Pages 307 - 322) 

 The Corporate Director of Place to present a report which 
outlines a draft CIL Charging Schedule setting out proposed 
changes to support delivery and mitigate impacts of development 
arising from the emerging Local Plan, and seeks approval to 
consult on the draft. 
 
Note: The annexes to the above report have not been included in 
the printed or PDF version of the agenda pack but are available 
to view online with the agenda. 
 

7. Recommissioning of Domestic Abuse 
Services   

(Pages 323 - 344) 

 The Director of Public Health to present a report which seeks 
approval to approach the market for the recommissioning of 
Domestic Abuse Services in York, with the procurement to be led 
by the North Yorkshire Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner on 
behalf of City of York Council and North Yorkshire County 
Council. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democratic Services officer:  
  
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552030  

 E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk  
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 15 December 2022 

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), Ayre, Craghill, 
D'Agorne, Mason, Runciman, Smalley, Waller 
and Widdowson 

In Attendance 
 
Officers in attendance 

Councillor Douglas 
 
Ian Floyd – Chief Operating Officer  
Bryn Roberts – Director of Governance and 
Monitoring Officer  
Debbie Mitchell – Chief Finance Officer  
Neil Ferris – Corporate Director of Place 
Jamaila Hussain - Director of Prevention & 
Commission 
James Gilchrist – Director of Environment, 
Transport & Planning  
Tracey Carter - Director of Housing, Economy 
& Regeneration 
Claire Foale – Assistant Director, Policy & 
Strategy  
Vicky Japes – Head of Housing Strategy and 
Performance 
Andrew Bebbington – Housing Development 
Co-ordinator 
Laura Bartle – Principal Strategic Planning 
Policy Officer 
Steve Wragg – Flood Risk Manager 
Michael Howard - Senior Transport Project 
Manager 
 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
60. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they had not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Cllr Aspden, Ward Councillor and Fulford Parish Councillor  
confirmed that he had an Other Registrable Interest in item 9, 
Germany Beck Flood Alleviation Scheme Update, this was due 
to the Parish Council being a landowner affected by the 
flooding. He confirmed that having spoken to the Monitoring 
Officer he was able to speak his view on the item then leave the 
room for that item. 
 
 

61. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 

22 November 2022 be approved and then signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

62. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been six registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Libbie Waddleton spoke on Agenda Item 9 (Germany Beck 
Flood Alleviation Scheme Update), outlining the impact of 
flooding on the Germany Beck area which, during major floods, 
left residents stranded.  
 
Flick Williams spoke on Agenda Item 10 (Bus Network Review), 
that a reduced schedule was better than losing bus routes 
altogether. She noted that buses should be run as a public 
service and not for profit and asked about the reopening of the 
Poppleton Bar Park and Ride which if opened could have 
reduced pressure on Christmas traffic.  
 
Rob Gilbert spoke on Agenda Item 9 (Germany Beck Flood 
Alleviation Scheme Update), noting the flooding impacts on 
local residents and those traveling, such as school coaches 
which will use the route that currently floods.  
 
Cllr Pavlovic spoke on Agenda Item 7 (2023-2028 Housing 
Asset Management and Energy Efficiency Retrofit Plan), raising 
concerns about the standard of Council homes. He also 
questioned the Council’s focus on p
[...]
Place to include within the Housing 
Delivery Action Plan the motion approved by 
Council on 22 October 2022 calling on Executive to 
action work concerning ‘controlling the 
concentration of short term and holiday lets’. 

 
Reason: To acknowledge and reflect this stream of work in 

the Housing Delivery Action Plan. 
 

iii. That authority be delegated to the Corporate 
Director of Place to sign off the publication version 
of the HDAP. 

 
Reason: To agree the presentation of the publication version 

of the HDAP. 
 

iv. That the Local Development Scheme Update at 
Annex C be approved. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Council Complies with the 

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as 
amended by the Localism Act 2011). 

 
 

68. Germany Beck Flood Alleviation Scheme Update  
 
Cllr Aspden noted the damage done by flooding to the area and 
the need for a flooding plan before leaving the meeting for the 
item as confirmed during Declarations of Interest, Cllr D’Agorne 
chaired this item.  
 

Page 7



The Director of Environment, Transport & Planning presented a 
report which set out progress to date on the development of a 
flood alleviation scheme in Fulford and sought approval to 
submit a planning application for the project. 
 
The Executive noted the challenges for residents in Germany 
Beck with those living on Fordlands Road being isolated in past 
flooding events. The introduction of permeant flood prevention 
measures was welcomed alongside work across the city to 
reduce the risk of flooding such as the new Foss Barrier.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the contents of the report, and the progress of 
the scheme to date, be noted; 

ii. That approval be given to submit a planning 
approval application for the project and commence 
all further approvals based on work developed to 
date; 

iii. That approval be given to undertake a procurement 
process to procure a contractor to carry out the 
construction phase and that authority be delegated 
to the Di
[...]
pose the 
production of a range of thematic SPD’s, consider an Article 4 Direction 
and further evidence gathering in relation to how best to control short 
term holiday lets and HMOs to support the implementation of the Local 
Plan and to recommend Members to move forward with the Local Plan 
adoption process. 

 

Recommendations 
 
2. The Executive is asked to: 
3.  

i. approve the schedules of modifications and evidence provided at 
Annexes 1 to 8 inclusive and Table 1 of this report and agree to 
commence consultation on the Proposed Main Modifications and the 
associated evidence base. 
 

ii. delegate authority to Corporate Director of Place, in consultation with 
the Executive Member for Finance and Major Projects, to agree any 
minor (non-material) amendments and to sign off the publication 
version of the Local Plan Proposed Modifications prior to public 
consultation. 
 
Reason: For the Local Plan found to be ‘sound’ the proposed 
modifications must be formally consulted as set out in the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning (England) Regulations 2012. 
(Regulations 23,24,25 relating to Examination period) 
 

Page 19 Agenda Item 5



 

iii. to delegate authority to Corporate Director of Place, in consultation 
with the Executive Member for Finance and Major Projects, to collate 
the results of the consultation on the Proposed Main Modifications 
and the associated evidence base, and submit them to the 
Inspectors for them to draft their report; and  
 

iv. in the event that there are no material changes following the 
conclusion of the consultation exercise on the Proposed Main 
Modifications and the associated evidence base and following 
receipt of the Inspectors’ report, to agree to the submission of the 
Local Plan (as modified in accordance with the Proposed Main 
Modifications and the associated evidence base) and the Inspectors’ 
report to Full Council by the Leader, in consultation with Corporate 
Director of Place, to recommend adoption.    
 
Reason: To support progress towards adoption of the Local Plan, 
which will ensure the Council meets its statutory and national 
planning policy requirements.  

 
v. approve the proposed list of Supplementary Planning Documents 

(SPD’s) to be produced to support the implementation of the Local 
Plan 

 
Reason: To support implementation of the Local Plan. 

 
vi. agree the preparation of an evidence base to support the possible 

introduction of an Article 4 direction to remove permitted 
development rights to allow changes of use from office to residential. 

 
Reason: To support implementation of the Local Plan. 
 

vii. note the evidence gathering in relation to short term lets and HMOs. 
 

Reason: To establish how best to monitor and control these uses 
and support implementation of the local plan. 

 
Local Plan Proposed Modifications and Evidence Base 
 
4. The Publication Draft Local Plan (“Draft Plan”) was submitted for 

independent Examination on 25 May 2018. Examination hearings 
commenced on 10 December 2019 with Phase 4 hearings closing on 22 
September 2022. The hearings addressed all of the topics and issues 
covered by the Local Plan, including housing requirement; housing sites; 

Page 20



 

employment sites and policies, infrastructure provision, environmental 
and sustainability policies and Gypsy and Traveller provision. 
 

5. The purpose of the Examination process is for the Planning Inspectors to 
assess whether the Draft Plan is “sound”; that is: 

 Positively prepared – the plan should be prepared based on a 
strategy which seeks to meet objectively assessed development 
and infrastructure requirements, including unmet requirements from 
neighbouring authorities where it is reasonable to do so and 
consistent with achieving sustainable development; 

 Justified – the plan should be the most appropriate strategy, when 
considered against the reasonable alternatives, based on 
proportionate evidence; 

 Effective – – the plan sho
[...]
the eastern side of Campus East it was noticed that the proposed boundary in this location does not 

account for recent planning consents. For this reason, a modification is proposed which deals with this inconsistency. The revised 

boundary follows permanent and recognisable features predominately the two bodies of water to the north and west of the built up campus 

with the southern lake edge providing a boundary and a connection to the allocation at ST27.  

Policies map boundary 2018 

 

 

 

Proposed modification Dec 2022 

 

 

P
age 305



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive 
 

26 January 2023 

Report of the Corporate Director of Place 
Portfolio of the Executive Member for Finance and Performance  

 
Introduction of Community Infrastructure Levy 
 
Summary 

 
1. Since 2010, authorities in England and Wales have also been 

empowered to establish a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) to help 
pay for infrastructure to support development such as schools, green 
infrastructure and sustainable transport. This report will present a Draft 
CIL Charging Schedule setting out proposed charges to support delivery 
and mitigate impacts of development arising from the emerging Local 
Plan. 
 

2. In addition, the report seeks authorisation to consult on the draft CIL 
Charging Schedule, alongside the draft CIL Instalment Plan. Following 
this, and after considering representations, the Charging Schedule will 
be submitted for independent examination after which, assuming the 
Examiner recommends that the Charging Schedule can be approved, the 
Council hope to be able to adopt it. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. The Executive is asked to:  

 
1. agree to formally consult on the draft CIL Charging Schedule, and 

associated Instalment Plan. 
 
Reason: Before CIL can be published and charged, a Draft Charging 
Schedule must be formally consulted on in line with the CIL 
Regulations 2010 (as amended 2019).  
 

2. delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Place in consultation 
with the Executive Member for Finance and Major Projects to agree 
any minor (non-material) amendments, and to sign off the publication 

Page 307 Agenda Item 6



 

version of the Draft CIL Charging Schedule prior to public 
consultation. 

 
Reason: To agree presentation of the publication version of the Draft 
CIL Charging Schedule. 
 

3. delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Place in consultation 
with the Executive Member for Finance and Major Projects to consider 
the representations made to the consultation, to make any relevant 
modifications, and then submit the draft CIL Charging Schedule (and 
supporting documents) for examination by an independent Examiner. 

 
Reason: To agree presentation of the publication version of the Draft 
CIL Charging Schedule for examination. 
 

Background 
 

4. Since 2010, authorities in England and Wales have been empowered to 
establish a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) to help pay for 
infrastructure to support development. This charge on the development 
can operate alongside S106, which can continue to be used for 
affordable housing and other on-site infrastructure. 
 

5. CIL is a fixed, non-negotiable, charge per square metre on most 
development of 100 square metres or more, or a new dwelling of any 
size. Development which does not pay the levy includes buildings into 
which people do not normally go; structures which are not buildings; and 
zero rated development as identified on the CIL charging schedule. 
Other types of development (including residential annexes and 
extensions; self build housing; social housing which meets the criteria in 
the CIL Regulations; and charitable development) can apply for an 
exemption from CIL. The amount due is calculated using standard 
formulae set out in the CIL Regulations. CIL rates must be set out in a 
CIL Charging Schedule by the charging authority, the Council.  
 

6. The level at which CIL rates are s
[...]
, as a Draft Charging Schedule must be formally 
consulted on in line with CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended 2019). 

 
10. Since the meeting of Executive in June 2022, in the context of the Local 

Plan examination, further viability testing of strategic sites and student 
housing was undertaken. An update was provided to Scrutiny Committee 
on 18th October 2022 on progress towards a draft CIL Charging 
Schedule and to indicate revised timescales. More recently, a specialist 
consultancy has been appointed to assess the viability of development in 
York to identify an appropriate CIL for York. This work has also included 
advice on the extent to which the rate should be varied by use or area 
based on evidence on viability.   
 

11. The viability work has now been completed and a draft Charging 
Schedule produced. This is supported by viability testing and supporting 
evidence showing an infrastructure funding gap. This gap is the total cost 
of infrastructure required to support growth, less any infrastructure item 
that the Council is not expected to contribute towards and any other 

Page 309

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2008/29/section/216
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2008/29/section/216
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2010/948/regulation/59/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2975/regulation/7/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2013/982/regulation/8/made


 

known funding. The amount of revenue generated by the CIL cannot 
exceed this funding gap. 

 
Consultation  
 

12. The work programme attached to the Economy and Place Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee, March 2019 identifies CIL as a future area of policy 
development. However, to date limited consultation has taken place 
other than that associated with the Local Plan and the production of a 
viability assessment which included some engagement with developers 
on the assumptions used.  
 

13. The CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended) set out a clear requirement for 
consultati
[...]
tablishment of joint commissioning 
arrangements to deliver the requirements of the Domestic Abuse 
Act at the meeting of the Executive held on 9th December 2021. 

3. Approval is being sought to enter into a joint commissioning 
agreement with NYPFCC, as the lead commissioner, for up to 
£21,832.75 per month to be paid in arrears to NYPFCC for the 
delivery of Domestic Abuse services. The proposed contract length 
will be for up to a maximum of 8 years (an initial contract period of 4 
years, with options to extend for a further 2 years, followed by 
another option to extend for a final 2 years) making a maximum 
total financial commitment from City of York Council of £2,095,994 
over the lifetime of the contract, starting from 1st April 2024. 

4. In addition, approval is sought for the delegation of decision-making 
to the Director of Public Health in consultation with the relevant 
council statutory officers and Executive Member for Adult Social 
Care and Public Health. 

 

Page 323 Agenda Item 7



 

 

Recommendations 

5. Members are asked to:  

a. Authorise officers within City of York Council to work in 
partnership with North Yorkshire County Council and NYPFCC 
to tender a new contract for the provision of domestic abuse 
services. City of York Council will have representation on the 
tender panels and be involved in developing the service 
specification through membership of the joint York and North 
Yorkshire Joint Commissioning Group. 

b. Authorise the Director of Public Health, in consultation with the 
relevant officers in City of York Council and Executive Member 
for Adult Social Care and Public Health, to accept the bid for this 
contract which scores highest on the evaluation criteria, and to 
award and sign a contract on behalf of City of York Council.  

 Reason: To enable domestic abuse services to be available to 
York residents that are value for money and responsive to local 
need. 

6.   This proposal falls within key decisions due to 
[...]
 Travelling Showpeople
	Annex 10 Greenbelt Boundaries

	6 Introduction of Community Infrastructure Levy
	7 Recommissioning of Domestic Abuse Services
	Annex A - EIA




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 26 January 2023 

Present Councillors Aspden (Chair), Ayre, Craghill, 
D'Agorne, Mason, Runciman, Smalley, Waller 
and Widdowson 

In Attendance 
 
 
Officers in Attendance 

Councillor Kilbane (in place of Cllr Douglas, 
Opposition Leader) 
 
Ian Floyd – Chief Operating Officer 
Bryn Roberts – Director of Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Debbie Mitchell – Chief Finance Officer 
Neil Ferris – Corporate Director of Place 
Sharon Stoltz – Director of Public Health 
Jamaila Hussain – Corporate Director of 
Adult Social Care & Integration 
Alison Cooke – Head of Strategic Planning 
Policy 
Alison Stockdale – Principal Strategic 
Planning Policy Officer 
Anita Dobson – Nurse Consultant in Public 
Health 
Matthew Orme – Public Health Specialist 
Practitioner Advanced   

 
71. Declarations of Interest (17:33)  

 
Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any 
disclosable pecuniary interest or other registerable interest they 
might have in respect of business on the agenda, if they had not 
already done so in advance on the Register of Interests    
 
Cllr Mason declared an interest in Agenda Item 5 (City of York 
Local Plan) as an employee of St Peter’s School.  Cllr Waller 
declared an interest in the same item as a governor of Westfield 
Primary School and of York High School.  In both cases, the 
interests declared were already on the Register. 
 
 
 



72. Minutes (17:34)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 

15 December 2022 be approved, and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
73. Public Participation (17:35)  

 
It was reported that there had been six registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, all 
in relation to Agenda Item 5 (City of York Local Plan). 
 
Abbie North spoke in objection to the proposed changes to 
provision for Gypsies and Travellers, stating that this should be 
delivered via the affordable housing policy and that her 
conversations with developers and Housing officers had 
confirmed the proposals would not work. 
 
Ruth Buckley spoke in objection to the proposed amendment of 
the boundary at St Peter’s School, expressing concerns that the 
land to be removed from the green belt was in Flood Zone 3 and 
included a site that was subject to a planning application. 
 
Peter Hanson also spoke in objection to the boundary 
amendment at St Peter’s, stating this it could lead to the 
destruction of open views of York that had existed for 2,000 
years and that the officer recommendation was not in line with 
the Inspector’s report.  
 
Andrew Dickinson also spoke in objection to the boundary 
amendment at St Peter’s, highlighting the timing of the proposal 
in relation to the planning application and stating that the same 
rules should apply to St Peter’s as to everyone else. 
 
Andrew Mortimer spoke regarding the petition from residents of 
Badger Hill on HMOs, as referred to in paragraphs 44-46 of the 
report, seeking clarification on the action to be taken in 
response to the petition and asking officers to engage with 
residents. 
 
Cllr Myers spoke as a Ward Member for Clifton.  He asked that 
the proposal to amend the boundary at St Peter’s School be 
removed, in line with the arguments made by Counsel during 
the examination process, and highlighted the inclusion of 



publicly owned land and a public footpath within the ‘education’ 
allocation shown on the map.  
 

74. Forward Plan (17:56)  
 
Members received and noted details of the items that were on 
the Forward Plan for the Executive meetings in February and 
March 2023 at the time the agenda was published. 
 

75. City of York Local Plan (17:57)  
 
The Corporate Director of Place and the Head of Strategic 
Planning Policy presented a report which set out the proposed 
Local Plan modifications and associated evidence base, and 
sought approval to commence consultation on the proposals in 
order to move forward with the Local Plan adoption process. 
 
During the examination process, the Planning Inspectors had 
identified a number of modifications required to make the Draft 
Plan ‘sound.’ A 6-week consultation on the Main Modifications 
and evidence base (as set out in the schedules annexed to the 
report and summarised in paragraphs 10-26) was proposed 
from early February 2023.  In addition, a revised set of 
Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs) was proposed to 
replace those agreed by Executive in September 2018, as set 
out in paragraphs 28-50.  These included the SPD on Houses in 
Multiple Occupation (HMOs). The report also outlined proposals 
to undertake further research regarding an Article 4 Direction 
and short term holiday lets (paragraphs 51-56).  The Local Plan 
Working Group had raised a number of issues when considering 
the report at their meeting on 16 January 2023 but had not 
sought any changes to the recommendations. 
 
In relation to matters raised under Public Participation and 
questions from Members, officers confirmed that: 

 The Local Plan would establish a Green Belt for York for 
the first time. 

 The proposed Green Belt boundary at St Peter’s (p. 284-
285) had been moved to the flood bund on the advice of 
the Inspectors as it provided a clear boundary in 
accordance with policy.  

 Officers would clarify with St Peter’s school the accuracy 
of the map in terms of the footpath being protected. 



 Open spaces must be taken into account in proposals to 
develop sites that they abutted, as at Imphal Barracks / 
Walmgate Stray. 

 Developers recognised they must comply with the 
provision for Gypsies and Travellers (Annex 9, p.271) in 
order to obtain planning permission. 

 The Housing team were clear that the Osbaldwick 
Traveller site could accommodate provision with the 
necessary investment. 

 
The Chair welcomed the report and the progress made on the 
Local Plan and thanked officers, the Planning Inspectors and 
the many residents who had engaged with the process. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the schedules of modifications and 

evidence provided in Annexes 1 to 8 to the report 
and in Table 1 be approved, and that approval be 
given to commence consultation on the Proposed 
Main Modifications and the associated evidence 
base. 

 
 (ii) That authority be delegated to the Corporate 

Director of Place, in consultation with the Executive 
Member for Finance and Major Projects, to agree 
any minor (non-material) amendments and to sign 
off the publication version of the Local Plan 
Proposed Modifications prior to public consultation. 

 
Reason: For the Local Plan found to be ‘sound’ the proposed 

modifications must be formally consulted on as set 
out in the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Planning (England) Regulations 2012 (Regulations 
23,24,25 relating to Examination period). 

 
 (iii) That authority be delegated to the Corporate 

Director of Place, in consultation with the Executive 
Member for Finance & Major projects, to collate the 
results of the consultation on the Proposed Main 
Modifications and the associated evidence base, 
and submit them to the Inspectors for them to draft 
their report; and 

 
 (iv) in the event that there are no material changes 

following the conclusion of the consultation exercise 
on the Proposed Main Modifications and the 



associated evidence base and following receipt of 
the Inspectors’ report, the Local Plan (as modified in 
accordance with the Proposed Main Modifications 
and the associated evidence base) and the 
Inspectors’ report be submitted to Full Council by the 
Leader, in consultation with the Corporate Director 
of Place, to recommend adoption. 

 
Reason: To support progress towards adoption of the Local 

Plan, which will ensure the Council meets its 
statutory and national planning policy requirements. 

 
 (v) That the proposed list of Supplementary 

Planning Documents (SPDs) to be produced to 
support the implementation of the Local Plan be 
approved. 

 
Reason: To support the implementation of the Local Plan. 
 
 (vi) That approval be given to prepare an evidence 

base to support the possible introduction of an 
Article 4 direction to remove permitted development 
rights to allow changes of use from office to 
residential. 

 
Reason: To support the implementation of the Local Plan. 
 
 (vii) That the evidence-gathering in relation to short 

term lets and HMOs be noted. 
 
Reason: To establish how best to monitor and control these 

uses and support the implementation of the Local 
Plan. 

 
 (viii) That officers specifically address the issue of 

the Badger Hill petition on HMOs in respect of the 
appropriateness of an Article 4 direction to prevent 
the expansion of HMOs in the next Local Plan report 
to Executive. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the issues raised in the petition are 

properly considered. 
 
 
 



 
76. Introduction of Community Infrastructure Levy (19:00)  

 
The Corporate Director of Place presented a report which 
outlined a draft Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging 
Schedule setting out proposed changes to support delivery and 
mitigate impacts of development arising from the emerging 
Local Plan, and sought approval to consult on the draft. 
 
On 26 June 2022, Executive had agreed to move forward with 
the preparation of a CIL for York and to receive the draft 
Charging Schedule prior to consultation (Minute 9 of that 
meeting refers).  Since then further viability testing had taken 
place, and a specialist consultancy had recently been appointed 
to assess the viability of development in York and identify an 
appropriate CIL.  The results of this work were explained in the 
report, with the draft Charging Schedule set out in Table 4 at 
paragraph 19.  Officers confirmed that the CIL could operate 
alongside Section 106 agreements. 
 
Resolved: (i) That approval be given to formally consult on 

the draft CIL Charging Schedule and associated 
Instalment Plan. 

 
Reason: Before the CIL can be published and charged, a 

Draft Charging Schedule must be formally consulted 
on in line with the CIL Regulations 2010 (as 
amended 2019). 

 
 (ii) That authority be delegated to the Corporate 

Director of Place, in consultation with the Executive 
Member for Finance and Major Projects, to agree 
any minor (non-material) amendments, and to sign 
off the publication version of the Draft CIL Charging 
Schedule prior to public consultation. 

 
Reason: To agree the presentation of the publication version 

of the Draft CIL Charging Schedule. 
 
 (iii) That authority be delegated to the Corporate 

Director of Place, in consultation with the Executive 
Member for Finance and Major Projects, to consider 
the representations made to the consultation, to 
make any relevant modifications, and then submit 
the draft CIL Charging Schedule (and supporting 



documents) for examination by an independent 
Examiner. 

 
Reason: To agree the presentation of the publication version 

of the Draft CIL Charging Schedule. 
 

77. Recommissioning of Domestic Abuse Services (19:15)  
 
The Nurse Consultant in Public Health presented a report which 
sought approval to approach the market for the 
recommissioning of Domestic Abuse Services in York, with the 
procurement to be led by the North Yorkshire Police, Fire and 
Crime Commissioner on behalf of City of York Council (CYC) 
and North Yorkshire County Council. 
 
Joint commissioning arrangements to deliver the requirements 
of the Domestic Abuse Act had been agreed by Executive on 9 
December 2021 (Minute 72 of that meeting refers).  Domestic 
abuse services and the associated budget had transferred to 
public health. CYC’s overall annual contribution amounted to 
£261,993.  Consultation had taken place with stakeholders, and 
a pre-procurement event would take place to ensure that future 
commissioning was informed by victims and survivors.  New 
services would start on 1 April 2024 to align with the expiry date 
of existing contracts. 
 
In supporting the proposals, the Executive Member for Adult 
Social Care & Public Health thanked officers for their work, 
highlighting the services’ holistic approach to problems that 
were often hidden, and the focus on prevention and support.   
 
Resolved: (i) That officers within City of York Council (CYC) 

be authorised to work in partnership with North 
Yorkshire County Council and NYPFCC to tender a 
new contract for the provision of domestic abuse 
services. 

 
(ii) That it be noted that CYC will have 
representation on the tender panels and be involved 
in developing the service specification through 
membership of the joint York and North Yorkshire 
Joint Commissioning Group. 

 
 (ii) That the Director of Public Health, in 

consultation with the relevant CYC officers and the 



Executive Member for Adult Social Care & Public 
Health, be authorised to accept the bid for this 
contract that scores highest on the evaluation 
criteria, and to award and sign a contract on behalf 
of CYC. 

 
Reason: To enable domestic abuse services that are value 

for money and responsive to local need to be 
available to York residents. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr K Aspden, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.33 pm and finished at 7.29 pm]. 


